

No. 99-01749

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

John C. YOUNG,
ANDREW D. SMITH,
GEORGE SHERMAN,
DOUGLAS JACKSON
&
DAVIS MILITARY INSTITUTE, Petitioners

v.

Susan E. HARLAN, Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SIXTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

411

September 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT, 42 U.S.C. § 13981,
CONSTITUTES A VALID LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT UNDER THE
COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . 6

A. "A RATIONAL BASIS EXISTS FOR CONCLUDING THAT" CRIMES
MOTIVATED BY GENDER SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECT INTERSTATE
COMMERCE 6

B. A STATUTE DOES NOT HAVE TO REGULATE ECONOMIC ACTIVITY
TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE . . . 9

C. CONGRESS ACTED WITHIN REASONABLE LIMITS IN ENACTING
THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT 12

II. THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT, 42 U.S.C. § 13981,
CONSTITUTES A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWERS UNDER
SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION 12

A. EVERY ACT OF CONGRESS IS ENTITLED TO A "STRONG
PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY AND CONSTITUTIONALITY" . . 13

B. THE INVOLVEMENT OF THE STATE NEED NEITHER BE EXCLUSIVE
OR DIRECT TO CREATE RIGHTS UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION
CLAUSE. 14

C. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THE NECESSITY OF USING
STRONG REMEDIAL AND PREVENTIVE MEASURES TO RESPOND TO
DISCRIMINATION 16

D. THE APPEARANCE OF PARTIALITY BY STATE OFFICIALS IS ENOUGH TO TRIGGER FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ACTION BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 17

E. THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT IS A CIVIL RIGHTS STATUTE AND NOT A CRIMINAL STATUTE AND DOES NOT DISPLACE STATE CRIMINAL LAW 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>American Life League v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1985)	13
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 100 (1976)	18
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 929 F. Supp. 608 (D. Conn. 1996)	9, 11
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	13
<i>Harlan v. Young</i> , No. 99-1819M, slip op. (16th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	7
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	7, 8
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 609 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1936)	8

<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	16
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1940)	12
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1965)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 73 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1885)	17, 18

CONGRESSIONAL REPORT

H.R. Rep. No. 103-711, <i>reprinted at</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1839	18
S. Rep. No. 101-545 (1990)	18
S. Rep. No. 102-197 (1991)	14, 18, 19, 20
S. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993)	2, 9, 14, 17, 18, 20

LAW REVIEW ARTICLE

Johanna R. Shargel, Note, <i>In Defense of the Civil Rights Remedy of the Violence Against Women Act</i> , Yale L.J. 1849 (1997)	19
--	----

No. 99-01749
